

DODZEK

TITLE

President

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010273

	·	PA	١G	E '	35.	Ś
-				***************************************		
				7		
				-		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTE	ENTION OF:
OHN ABBOTT	
0 EE9. 2E44	•

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-5

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 26375 304-558-6029

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HUFFMAN CORPORATION 415A Benedum Drive

Bridgeport, WV 26330 WV000646 304-842-8500

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE. FREIGHT TERMS 07/28/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 09/09/2009 BID OPENING TIME CAT. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. LS 0001 968-70 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIP-MENT NECESSARY TO RENOVATE THE JONES BUILDING AT THE WEST VIRGINIA INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH, INDUSTRIAL. WV, PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 8/12/2009; 1:30 PM AT THE ABOVE SHIP TO ADDRESS; NEAR SALEM, WV. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT 2009 SEP - 9 PM 1: 25 ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE WV PUFCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 842-8500 09/09/2009

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-067-0209

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE-WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

M-Ho

RFQ NUMBER. DJS010273

 P	î: (à	E.	:	_	-
 		****		-		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ン田之口の氏

HUFFMAN CORPORATION

415A Benedum Drive Bridgeport, WV 26330 WV000646 304-842-8500

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 3 1 1 1 26375

304-558-6029

				্ৰীক জাতি ভালিক কৰিছিল। সংগ্ৰহণ	TA AND THE TA	•
DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP \	/IA's	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/28/2009						<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE: 09/0	9/2009		BID	OPENING TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		<u> </u>				Las Miles Distriction
SHEET. TH	- DUDCHACTAG	DIVICION	AND TH			
WILL NOT A	E LOKCHASTING	DIATOTOR	AND IH	E STATE AGEN A BIDDER-S	CY	
FATILIRE TO	COMPLETE TH	TE DDE BID	ATTEND	ANCE SHEET.	T 1.1	
ADDITION.	WE REDUEST 7	THAT ALL P	OTENTIA	ANCE SHEET. L BIDDERS IN	IN	
THEIR E-MA	IL ADDRESS A	ND FAX NII	MBER.	C DIDDEKO II4	CEUDE	
ALL POTENT	IAL BIDDERS	ARE REQUE	STED TO	ARRIVE PRIO	R TO	
THE STARTI	NG TIME FOR	THE PRE-B	ID. BI	DDERS WHO AR	RIVE	
LATE, BUT I	PRIOR TO THE	DISMISSA	L OF TH	E TECHNICAL		
PORTION OF	THE PRE-BIL	WILL BE	PERMITT	ED TO SIGN I	Ν.	
BIDDERS WHO	ARRIVE AFT	ER CONCLU	SION OF	THE TECHNIC	AL	
PURITON OF	THE PRE-BIL	, BUT DUR	ING ANY	SUBSEQUENT	PART	
	-BID WILL NO	I BE LEKW	TILED 1	O SIGN THE		
ATTENDANCE	SHEEL					
EXHIBIT 5						
WEST VIRGIN	IIA CODE 21-	1D-5 PROV	IDES TH	AT: ANY SOLI	CTTA	
TION FOR A	PUBLIC IMPR	OVEMENT C	ONSTRUC	TION CONTRAC	T	
REQUIRES EA	CH VENDOR T	HAT SUBMI	TS A BI	D FOR THE WO	RK TO	
SUBMIT AT 1	HE SAME TIM	E AN AFFI	DAVIT OF	COMPLIANCE	WITH	
THE BID. TH	IE ENCLOSED	DRUG-FREE	WORKPL	ACÉ AFFIDAVI	T	
MUST BE SIG	NED AND SUB	WITTED WI	TH THE E	BID AS EVIDE	NCE	
OF THE VENU	OR'S COMPLI	ANCE WITH	THE PRO	OVISIONS OF	ARTI	
ULE 1D, UHA	INC STONED D	THE WEST	VIRGINIA	A CODE. FAIL	URE	
THE BID CHA	HE SIGNED D	KUG-FREE)	WURKPLAN	CE AFFIDAVIT	WITH	
THE BID SHE	LE KESUE! I	N DISMONE.	1 F 1 CA I 1 C	IN OF SOCH R	Th.	
NOTICE TO P	ROCEED: TH	TS CONTRAI	T TO TO	D BE PERFORM	- n	
WITHIN XXXX	CALENDAR D	AYS AFTER	THE NOT	FICE TO PROC	EED	
IS RECEIVED	. UNLESS D	THERWISE S	SPECIFIE	D, THE FULL	v	
EXECUTED PU	RCHASE ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSIDE	RED NOTICE	ro l	
PROCEED.						
CANCELLATIO	N: THE DIR	ECTOR OF F	URCHASI	NG RESERVES	THE	
RIGHT TO CA	NCEL THIS C	ONTRACT IN	1MEDIATE	ELY UPON WRI	TTEN	
	A SEE'RE	ÆRSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COND	DITIONS		
RIGNATURE	X .		ELEPHONE	804) 842-8500	DATE	
President	FEIN SE OF O	200	()		JANOES:	09/09/2009 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
rrepraent	55-056-02	.UY			MINGES	IO DE MOTEN AROVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DJS010273

 Þ	40	Œ		10	-
	b.,			•	
۴			3		•
 					_

 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION	N OF
.1	E.,

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

E		_	-	•
ł			٠	
ı		٠		
ι				
ſ	٠.	٠,		
ı				1
ı	:	٠	i	
ł		١	1	
1	٠.	_		٠.
į	•	E		ί.
ì		۰		
J		Ī	ı	
l		r	N	
ł		*	•	
Ē		ľ	J	
ŧ		5		
í		Г	Э.	
3		٠,	•	
1		_	١.	
1		F	ž	
ł				
ļ				

IGNATURE

TTLE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HUFFMAN CORPORATION

415A Benedum Drive Bridgeport, WV 26330 WV000646 304-842-8500 DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WWGggbr8 263(75) - COLORDO SINGS OF 1558-6029

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA 07/28/2009 31D OPENING DATE: 09/09/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE: QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HARRISON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

(304) 842-8500

09/09/2009



おうりと言う

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER. DJS010273

PAGE	7.7	
,		

SS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
BOTT
- 2544
- 2544

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HUFFMAN CORPORATION

415A Benedum Drive Bridgeport, WV 26330 WV000646 304-842-8500

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDÚSTRIAL, WV 26375 304-558-6029

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED F.O.B. ::SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 07/28/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 09/09/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE :UOP .. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. NO. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BON COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE (304) 842-8500 09/09/2009 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-067-0209



TLE

President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010273

<u>P</u>	AGE	
	18	•
,	-	;

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MODZEK

HUFFMAN CORPORATION

415A Benedum Drive Bridgenort W/V 26330

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES SHIP WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL WYON THE

26375 - 3000 200304-558-6029

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

الصينسة		V000646 3			l	Likii -					
DATE PRIN	ţ ED	TEF	MS OF SAI		SHI	P VIA		O.B		FREIGHT TE	ERMS ()
07/28/											
D OPENING DATE:	<u> Tantarian en en e</u>	09/09/	2009	FTAVAS.	1 (* 1898)	BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME	01:30	OPM	
LINE	QUA	YTHY	UOP	CAT. NO	TEMN	UMBER	UNI	TPRICE		, AMOU	NT .
	1		í	,			PRODUCTS		(
							PRODUCTS ASONABLE				
	1		1	1	1		FOR FORE		- 1		
	PRODUC		\$	1	1		LASS OR		-		
	i		1	2	f		A "SUBS				
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	Α", А	S DEFINE	D BY THE	UNITED	STATES			
	1			1	1		MAY BE S				
	ł			5	š		ORE HIGH	IER IN			
	PRICE	IHAN I	HE FU	KEIGN	MADE PR	יסוטענוס.					
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CO	NTRACT U	NDER THE	ABOVE	ĺ		
							E SPENDI		ŀ		
							LIKE FO		ŀ		
							NABLE AN				
	l	1	•		1		THE SPE				
							OMESTIC				
							IF THEY		-		
	:	1				ASS OR S	1				
	REV. 3	/00		:							
	KEV. J	/ 8 6					of under Particular Annual Par				
	EXHIBI	T 9									
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CF &	ACKNOWI F	DGEMENT	OF CONST	RUCTION			
	PROJEC				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
		,		1	•		HALL BE	REQUIRE	D		
		,	1			DULE IN	AGENCIE	· C •			
	CURSIN	00,1014	1 100	LUIM	WWITH I	UR SIMIE	MULNUIE				
		1					ARE THE		M		
	AND A	LIST 0	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURED D	RAWINGS			
<i>f</i>				SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	I NDITIONS				
INATURE (11200	7. 71			ur en musico en recensoral de la del del colonidado.	TELEPHONE (3	04) 842-85	OO DAT		ng/200g	eren er

55-067-0209



MODZM<

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WV000646 304-842-8500

Request for Quotation

DJS010273

: PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

OT-A-FO

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 26375 304-558-6029

HUFFMAN CORPORATION
415A Benedum Drive
Bridgeport, WV 26330

DATE PRI	VTED	TEF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA		Ç F.O.B (2.11 € 2.1		FREIGHTTERMS
07/28.	/2009					Ī	<u></u>		<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE		09/09/	2009		BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY.	UOP CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	AND LI PURCHA SEND A	ST SHA SING D COPY	IVISION.	ARDED TO THE ARCH: DENDUM TO	THE BUY	ER GIN	ADDENDUM IN THE STAT EER SHALL A AGENCY FOR		
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P	. ANY ADI FOURTEEN), IF NECE DENDUM SHO	SSARY, DULD BE	EXT REC	END THE BID		
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUBMITTE THE SAME TO THE PPLY TO AN	D TO THE RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUM	IE STAT AND RE BIDDIN I DOCUME IM THAT	E I GULA G DI NT. IS	THE ONLY		
	REV. 1	1/96					;		
	EXHIBI	T 10							
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT					
	ADDEND	UM(S)		ADE THE N	ECESSAR	Y RE	VING CHECKE EVISIONS TO ETC.	D	
	ADDEND	им иоѕ	.:						
	NO. 1	08/2	5/2009	• • •					
•			1.5					ļ	
			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	Adams of the state	DIŢĬŎŅ	\$ •//		
IGNATURE L	illane-	ج لله	7/		TELEPHONE (.	304)	842-8500 D	ATE	09/09/2009
TLE Presid	lent	FEĮ	N 55≠067	-0209		T		GES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOUZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DJS010273

 :	Ρ	ΑG	E		
		55,	2		,
	5		-	7	
 				·	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION	OF:
	ra.
JOHN ABBOTT	
<u> 304-558-2544 </u>	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HUFFMAN CORPORATION

415A Benedum Drive Bridgeport, WV 26330 WV000646 304-842-8500

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WY INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 000

26375 304-558-6029

DATE PRIN	TED 🗽		TER	MS OF S	ALE		Şt	JIP VIA			, ,	.о.в.	in de Latala	SAL	FREI	GHT TERM	S OLUME
07/28/	200	9			<u> </u>	1		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·····				
ID OPENING DATE:			09/	2009					BID	OPE	NING	TIM	ΙĖ	01	:30PM		
LINE		OUANTITY	1.7	UOP			ITEM	NUMBER	74.74.77.79.		र सम्ब	IT PRIC				TNŮOMA	
	NO.	2	•			• • • • • •											
	ΝΟ.	3	•				•										
	ND.	4	•			• • • •											
	ΝО.	5	•				•										
		NDERST ENDUM (THE			
	REPI ORAI AND INFO	OOR MURESENT DISC ANY S DRMATI	ATI USS TAT ON	ON M ION E PE ISSU	ADE (HELD RSONI ED II	OR AS BETW VEL I V WRI	SUME EEN S NO TING	D TO VEND T BI AND	BE M OR'S NDING ADDE	ADE REP D T	DUR RESE ONLY O TH	ING NTAT THE	IVE	1			
		L.J.c.	n C	- S.	ation	***		· · · ·		GNA MPA	TURE NY						
		Septer	nber	9, 2	009		• • • •		DA								
	REV.	. 11/9	6							-							
				С	DNTRA	ACTOR	s LI	CENS	E								
	PERS STA LICE	T VIRGSONS DIFE MUSENSINGENSE.	ESI T B BO AP	RING E LI ARD PLIC	TO F CENSE IS EN ATION NG TH	PERFO ED. 1POWE 1S FO 1E WE	RM C THE RED R A ST V	ONTR WEST TO I CONT IRGI	ACTIN VIRG SSUE RACTO NIA E	IG WINITHE	ORK A CO CON LICE SION	IN T NTRA TRAC NSE OF	THIS ACTO TOR MAY	RS S BE			
				1	SEE	REVERSE	SIDE		S AND CO PHONE	NDITIC	NS.		1 1 2 3 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ATE			
IGNATURE (<u>Au</u>	_ 2	. L	للسا		**		LELE	A STANE	(304)	842	-8500)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	09/09	/2009	
TILE Pres	siden	t	FE	an .	55-0	67-020)9				ΑĽ	DRES	S CHAI	4GES	TO BE NO	TED ABO	VE



かりロス回く

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť

DJS010273

·-	PAGE
	_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN	Ā	В	В	0	T	Т	
304-5	5	8		2	5	4	4

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HUFFMAN CORPORATION

415A Benedum Drive Bridgeport, WV 26330 WV000646 304-842-8500 DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 26375 304-558-6029

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/28/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 09/09/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UÓP HEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Huffman Corporation CONTRACTORS NAME: 000646 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NOL: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAT DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER, ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE (304) 842-8500 09/09/2009 FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE $55 \div 067 - 0209$ President



MODZEN

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WV000646 304-842-8500

Request for Quotation

DJS010273

304-558-2544

PAC	3E :	15.5
, "i		٠,
	9	
		-

	DDRESS CORRESPON	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF:	
	ABBOTT	9)	
UHN	ABBUIL		

D SH W

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV. INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 304-558-6029

HUFFMAN CORPORATION
415A Benedum Drive
Bridgeport, WV 26330

DATE PRIN	TÉD (JEF	MS OF SAI	E)	SHIP VIA		lainta f	О.В.	2.132	FREIGHT TERMS
07/28/	2009									
3ID OPENING DATE:		09/09/	2009	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		BID	OPENING			:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO.	TEM NUMBER		ÚN	TPRICE		ÄMQUNT
	REV. 5	/2009								
				ИО	TICE	:	3 - -			
,	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO	:				
	Р	URCHAS	ING D	l	INISTRATION ON		•			
	2		SHING		TREET, EAST 5305-0130			2		
					THIS INFORM D MAY NOT BE				OF	
	SEALED	BID								
	BUYER:				JOHN ABBO)TT				
	REQ. NO	o.:		•	DJS010273	5		· ** ** **	· 	
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		09/09/200	9			·	
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				·	
		,	- 1		UMBER IN CAS NG YOUR BID:	1	IS NECE	SSARY		
					(304) 842-8	526		THE STATE SAVE AND	ne de la constante de la const	
	PLEASE CONCERI				AME OF PERSO		CONTACT			1
,					Wayne E. Hu	ffman				
				SEEREV	ÆRSE SIDE FOR TERMS		IDITIONS			
IGNATURE (<u> </u>		<u> </u>		TELEP	HONE ((304) 842	8500	DATE	09/09/2009
TLE Pres	ident	FE	IN 16	5-067-	0209				NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Renovation of The Jones Building

Sealed bids for the Renovation of The Jones Building, Harrison County, West Virginia will be received by the State of West Virginia in accordance with the Request for Quotation issued by the Purchasing Division. The time and location for public bid opening is to be established by the Purchasing Division.

Bidders must comply with all bidding requirements and conditions set forth in the Project Manual. All bidders and bidder's subcontractors shall be licensed in compliance with the West Virginia Contractor's Licensing Act.

Bidders on this work shall also be required to comply with:

- Labor standards established by West Virginia Department of Labor.
- The Americans with Disabilities Act.

The successful Bidder as a condition of the Contract shall commence work on the Project on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner. The successful Bidder shall agree to fully complete the Renovation of The Jones Building in 210 calendar days. The successful Bidder shall also agree, for each calendar day of delay in completion of the Project beyond the stated length construction period to be liable for and pay to the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$750.00 per day, subject to allowances for delays beyond the control of the Contractor, all reasons for delays properly documented and verified.

Bidding documents will be available for release on **July 22**, **2009**, and shall be obtained by contacting the Architect, Blackwood Associates, Inc. Project Documents may be downloaded free of charge at http://www.wvarchitects.com/jones. Hard copies will also be available for a total of **\$100.00**.

All requests for hard copies of Bidding Documents shall be made to the Architect no later than seven days prior to bid date and checks shall be received by the Architect no later than five days prior to bid date. Failure to comply with these requirements may preclude the issuance of the hard copies of Bidding Documents requested.

Requests for Quotations may be obtained by contacting:

WV Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street Charleston, WV 25305 Phone: 304-558-2063

. ,

Bidding Documents may be examined at the following offices:

Engineer:

MSES Consultants, Inc. (MSES) 609 West Main Street Clarksburg, WV 26301 P: 304-624-9700 / F: 304-622-0981

Plan Houses:

A list of plan houses who have received Project Documents may be found by visiting http://www.wvarchitects.com/Plan-Houses.pdf

Architect:

Blackwood Associates, Inc. (BAI) 611 East Park Avenue Fairmont, WV 26554 P: 304-366-1580 / F: 304-366-1537

Bid Form

Renovation to The Jones Building	
Bid Proposal of Huffman Corporation (hereafter called "Bidder") organized and existing under the laws of the State of West Virginia and doing business a	 as
* a Corporation (*Insert "A Corporation", "A Partnership", or "An Individual")	
To the West Virginia Division of Juvenile Services (hereafter called "Owner"):	
The Bidder, in compliance with your Notice to Contractors soliciting bonafide bids for the Renovation of The Jones Building, Industrial, West Virginia, having examined the Bidding Documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the Project including the availability of materials and labor, herel proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary to complete the construction of the Project in accordance with the Bidding Documents (of which this Bid Form is part), within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.	
The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work on the Project on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner. The Contractor agrees to fully complete the Renovation of The Jones Building in 210 calendar days. The Contractor also agrees, for eacalendar day of delay in completion of the Project beyond the stated length construction period be liable for and pay to the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$750.00 per day, subject to allowances for delays beyond the control of the Contractor, all reasons for delays properly documented and verified.	ich to
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:	
No. 1 - 08/26/09	
BASE BID PROPOSAL: The Bidder agrees to complete all Base Bid Proposal work on the Project, as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum: ONE Million Anabourd Fifty six thousand wine hundred (\$ 1, 256, 900.000) (Show amount in both words and figures)	

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Base Bid amount and the figure of the Base Bid amount, the wording shall govern.

The Owner agrees to authorize disbursement to the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, and to make payment on 90% of the contract sum properly allocable to labor and materials completed on the Work up to the first (1st) day of each month, less the aggregate of previous payments in each case. At the time the Work is fifty percent (50%) complete and thereafter, if the manner of completion of the Work and its progress are and remain satisfactory to the Owner and Architect, upon presentation by the Contractor of Consent of Surety, the Architect will authorize any remaining partial payments to be paid in full. Upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the payment of retainage shall be sufficient to increase the total payments to ninety-five percent (95%) for the Work designated as Substantially Complete, less any amounts as the Architect shall determine for any Work that is not complete.

The Bidder has enclosed a Bid Bond for not less than 5% of the bid proposal price indicated above.

Upon receipt of written Notice of the acceptance of this bid, the Bidder agrees to promptly furnish, within 10 calendar days of Notice, satisfactory Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bonds in the amount of the Contract Price.

Respectfully submitted for:	Huffman Corporation
	(Firm Name)
Contractor's WV License Number:(Pursuant to the WV Contractor Licensia	wv000646 ng Act 1991, 21-11-11)
By: Wayn & Hall	, President
H	(Signature & Title)
WV Business Registration Number:	55-067-0209-001
Business Address: 415A Benedum Di SEAL (If Bid is by a Corporation)	rive, Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330

Renovation to The Jones Building

The Bidder, in compliance with your Notice to Contractors soliciting bonafide bids for the Renovation of The Jones Building, Industrial, West Virginia, having examined the Bidding Documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the Project including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary to complete the construction of the Project in accordance with the Bidding Documents (of which this Bid Form is a part), within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.

The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work on the Project on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner. The Contractor agrees to fully complete the Renovation of The Jones Building in 210 calendar days. The Contractor also agrees, for each calendar day of delay in completion of the Project beyond the stated length construction period to be liable for and pay to the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$750.00 per day, subject to allowances for delays beyond the control of the Contractor, all reasons for delays properly documented and verified.

BASE BID PROPOSAL: The Bidder agrees to complete all Base Bid Proposal work on the Project, as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum:

ONE Million two houdred foff, six thousand wine houdred doll (\$ 1,256,900 (Show amount in both words and figures)

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Base Bid amount and the figure of the Base Bid amount, the wording shall govern.

The Owner agrees to authorize disbursement to the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, and to make payment on 90% of the contract sum properly allocable to labor and materials completed on the Work up to the first (1st) day of each month, less the aggregate of previous payments in each case. At the time the Work is fifty percent (50%) complete and thereafter, if the manner of completion of the Work and its progress are and remain satisfactory to the Owner and Architect, upon presentation by the Contractor of Consent of Surety, the Architect will authorize any remaining partial payments to be paid in full. Upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the payment of retainage shall be sufficient to increase the total payments to ninety-five percent (95%) for the Work designated as Substantially Complete, less any amounts as the Architect shall determine for any Work that is not complete.

Respectfully submitted for:	Huffman Corporation
	(Firm Name)
By: Layer & Dell	, President (Signature & Title)
Business Address: 415A Benedum Driv	ve, Bridgeport, WV 26330

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION

THIS AFFIDAVIT IS TO BE FILLED OUT AND EXECUTED BY THE BIDDER: IF THE BID IS MADE BY A CORPORATION, THEN BY ITS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED AGENT

State of West Virginia, County of Harrison:			
Wayne E. H	uffman		
(Name of Authorize	ed Individual I	Making Bid)	
residing atClarksburg, West Virgin	ia		, being duly
Off Office accepted with the first	uffman Corpo (Give Name o	ration f Bidder or Biddei	rs)
415A Benedum Drive, Bridgeport, Wes	t Virginia 2	6330	
(Busine	ss Address)		
			, and,
persons interested with sharing in the profits made without any connection or interest in the any bid or proposal for said work; that said be collusion or fraud; and also that no member employee therein, or any employee of the St is directly or indirectly interested therein.	of the herein ne profits there id is on our pa of, head of an ate of West V	is or are the o contained Bid; the eof with any other art, in all respects v department or E	nly person or at the said Bid is persons making fair and without Bureau, or
(Signature of Authorized Individual Making B		_	00
Subscribed and sworn to this Nineth	day of _	September	, 20_09,
	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINISTEVEN J. SNYDEF P. O. BOX 111 JEST MILFORD, WV. 2645 JEST MILFORD, WV. 2645 JEST MILFORD, WV. 2645 JEST MILFORD, WV. 2645 JEST MILFORD, WW. 2645 JEST	A	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	ed, Huffman Corporation
ofBridgeport West Virginia	, as Principal, andColonial Surety Company
ofMontvale, New Jersey, a corporation	, as Principal, and Colonial Surety Company on organized and existing under the laws of the State of PA
with its principal office in the City of Commonwea1th	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of B	id (\$ 5% of Bid) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs,	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prince	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Labor, Materials and Equipement necessary to reno	vate the
Jones Building at the WV Industrial Home for Yout	h, Industrial WV
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid o agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall b	
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the	
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that	at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliga	
waive notice of any such extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	heir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents	to be signed by their proper officers, this
9th day of September , 2009.	
Principal Corporate Seal	Huffman Corporation
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(Name of Principal)
	By Wayne E. Wall
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	President
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Colonial Surety Company
	(Name of Surety)
	Mark W. Eli
	1 part W. Elu
	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(O)

(P)

(Q)

(R) (S)

(T)

(U)

(V) (W)

NOTE:

WV State Agency

right corner of page #1)

Surety Corporate Name

City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety

this line in words.

Day of the month

Name of Corporation

Title of person signing

Month

President

Surety

bond.

Year

State of Surety Incorporation

City of Surety Incorporation

Amount of bond in figures

Minimum amount of acceptable bid

Brief Description of scope of work

Raised Corporate Seal of Principal

Signature of President or Vice

Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety

Signature of Attorney in Fact of the

Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid

bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on

Your Company Name

(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper

City, Location of your Company

State, Location of your Company

	AGENCY (A)
	RFQ/RFP# (B)
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE (C) of (F)	PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
as Principal, and(F)	of,
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	its principal office in the City of held and firmly bound unto The State sum of(K)
(\$) for the payme we jointly and severally bind ourselves, o successors and assigns.	ent of which, well and truly to be made,
(M)	
contract in accordance with the bid or pro any other bonds and insurance required by other respects perform the agreement creat this obligation shall be null and void, other force and effect. It is expressly understood Surety for any and all claims hereunder slamount of this obligation as herein stated The Surety for value received, hobligations of said Surety and its bond shall any extension of time within which the O'Surety does hereby waive notice of any states.	and the Principal shall enter into a posal attached hereto and shall furnish the bid or proposal, and shall in all atted by the acceptance of said bid then between this obligation shall remain in full and agreed that the liability of the hall, in no event, exceed the penal atterby stipulates and agrees that the all be in no way impaired or affected by bligee may accept such bid: and said ach extension. Cipal and Surety have hereunto set their corporations have caused their corporate ats to be signed by their proper officers,
Principal Corporate Seal	(O)
(R)	(Name of Principal) By (S)
	(Must be President or Vice President) (T)
(ID)	Title
(U) Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
∀ A	(Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

(W) Attorney-in-Fact

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

Div. of Juvenile Services, WV Industria Home for Youth 7 Industrial Boulevard Salem, WV 26426

RE: Renovate the Jones Building at the West Virginia Industrial Home for Youth, Industrial, West Virginia

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Huffman Corporation

Bridgeport, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Huffman Corporation

Bridgeport, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 9th day of September 2009.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

BY: ______ (Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Mark Eli

Bridgeport WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has ca and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the8th		- •	President , A.D., 2006.	***************************************
	rated x	By Wayne Nu	COMPANY nziata, President	
On this <u>8th</u> day of	***************************************	ember	, in the year 20	006, before me
Theresa Simmo	ns		, a notary public, perso	nally appeared
Wayne Nunziat	a	, perso	nally known to me to be ti	ne person who
executed the within instrument as President	***************************************	, on behal	f of the corporation there	ein named and
acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.				
Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 2, 2010		Theresa Simmons). ummons	Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety C copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by sa in force and effect.				
And I do hereby further certify that the Certificati- authority of the following resolution adopted by th and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said	e Board of Dire	ectors of the Colonial Sure	ety Company at a meeti	
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary o be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate nature and seal shall be valid and binding upon thi	to a Power of A	Attorney of this Corporation	ion, and the seal of Cor n, and that such printed	poration, may facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Comp September , 20 09 .	oany, at Montva	ile, New Jersey this	9th	day of
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (20 for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above named individual(s) bond to which the power is attached.		Hgll Freder	rick S. Gallo, Secretary	

Form S-100-101 (Rev 9/06) Web

State of _	West	Virginia
County of	f Ha	arrison

AND NOW, this _9th_ day of __September__, in the calendar year of _2009_, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Mark Eli, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company _____, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
STEVEN J. SNYDER
P. O. BOX 111
WEST MILFORD, WV 26451
My Commission Expires March 22, 2010

A Notary Public of West Virginia

My Commission Expires on March 22, 2010

Notary Public in and for the

County of Harrison
State of West Virginia

NOTARY PUBLIC

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930-

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2008

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	20,708,702	Reserve for Unearned Premiums
Cash in Office & Banks	9,467,318	Claim Reserves
Accrued Interest & Dividends	263,694	Other Liabilities
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	841,215	Collateral Held
Other Assets	1,389,927	Capital Stock
.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Surplus
Total Admitted Assets	32,670,856	Total Liabilities & Surplus32,670,856

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2009.

Incorporated

In

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 2, 2010

Wayne Nunziata

7/1

Simmons Notary Public

President



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia	
COUNTY OF Harrison	, TO-WIT:
I, Wayne E. Huffman , state as follows:	after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of	Huffman Corporation ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that	Huffman Corporation (Company Name)
maintains a valid written policy is in compliance wi	drug free workplace policy and that such th West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are swort	n to under the penalty of perjury.
•	Huffman Corporation
•	By: President President
	Date: September 9, 2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this <u>9th</u> day of <u>September 2009</u> ,
	ch 22, 2010 Moral Sugar (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	/	Huffman C	Corporation				
Authorized Signature:	0	5 21.1		Date:	September	9,	2009
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/			1				